
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Audit Committee 
 

Councillors : E Fitzgerald (Chair), M Bailey, P Bury,  
J Frith, M Hankey, P Heneghan, S Nuttall, K Rothwell and 
B Vincent 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 

Place:  Town Hall, Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 

Public Document Pack





AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 August 2013 are attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from any members of the public present at the 
meeting on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.  
 

5  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting.  
 

6  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Self Assessment is attached. 
The Internal Auditors’ Code of Ethics is attached. 
The Internal Audit Charter is attached.  
 

7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 
2013  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
is attached.  
 

8  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT JULY 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 
2013  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached.  
 

9  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
is attached  
 

10  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
The Notice of certification of completion of the audit from KPMG is 
attached  
 

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.  
  
 

12  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 71 - 82) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached.  
 

13  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached.  
 



 

 
181 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 August 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors M Bailey, P Bury, J Frith, S Nuttall, K Rothwell 
and B Vincent 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Rachel Lindley 
Adam Langan 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor M Hankey and Councillor P Heneghan 
 

 

AU.269  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - HOW THE COUNCIL PROCURES ITS 
GOODS AND SERVICES  

 
Sarah Janusz, Head of Strategic Procurement attended the meeting to give the 
Members of the Committee an overview of the way in which the Council procures 
its goods and services. 
 
The presentation set out the Procurement Strategy 2013 – 2015: Buying into 
Bury, the key spend categories, how the Council engages with the Bury Business 
Community and how the Council works in collaboration with other Councils and 
partners. 
 
It was explained that it was a good time to look at procurement due to a number 
of different factors including:- 
 

• Reductions in funding 
• Increasing dem
[...]
uestionnaires), meet 
the buyer events, supplier feedback and payment terms for subcontractors. 
 
The Council was also working in collaboration with AGMA and the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Bury asked whether the Council had set terms and conditions in 
relation to contractors employment of staff. Councillor Bury referred to the 
use of zero contract hours and agency staff. 

 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Bury asked whether the Council had set terms and conditions in 
relation to contractors employment of staff. Councillor Bury referred to the 
use of zero contract hours and agency staff. 

 
Sarah explained that there was a list of social criteria that would be considered 
when developing the strategy for a particular procurement project.  Relevant 
criteria could be incorporated into the contract requirements and these would then 
form part of the awarded contract 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That Sarah be thanked for her presentation. 

 

Document Pack Page 2



 Audit Committee, 22 August 2013
 
 

 
183 

2. That the KPIs and Social Criteria/Guidance list are circulated to the Audit 
Committee.  

  
 

AU.270  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Rothwell declared a personal interest in any item that referred to 
Council finances as he was a tenant of Six Town Housing and a Governor at a Bury 
school. 
 
 

AU.271  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

AU.272  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 

AU.273  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 

Further to Minute AU.13
[...]
ed their work on the 
2011/2012 financial statements and it was anticipated that an unqualified audit 
opinion would be issued by the end of August 2012. 
 
The Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) presented the Letter 
of Representation which had been signed by him and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald to KPMG which was required before the 
audit opinion could be issued. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the findings of the report be accepted. 
 
 

AU.275  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2013 TO JUNE 2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon, presented a report updating 
Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in line with the 
Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £0.869m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 30 June 2013. Steve 
explained that the month 3 forecast was always very cautious given the relatively 
early stage in the year. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.276  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Head of Internal Audit, presented a report providing Members with a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on June 25 2013. 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 Audit Committee, 22 August 2013
 
 

 
185 

The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, Review of Ethical 
Governance, the work of the Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness 
levels across the authority’s staff. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.277  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 

Steve Kenyon presented a report providing Members with an update of the system 
to declare, monitor and report gifts and hospitality offered to or received by staff 
and Members. 
 
The report covered the period January 2013 to June 2013. 
 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.278  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Rachel Lindley representing KPMG explained the work programme that they would 
be undertaking for the forthcoming year. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

AU.279  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 

AU.280  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report briefing the Committee Members on 
the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the Annual Audit 

Document Pack Page 5



Audit Committee, 22 August 2013  
 
 

 
186 

Plan 2013/2014. 
 

Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

AU.281  INTERNAL AUDIT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm) 
 
 

Document Pack Page 6



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
3RD DECEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
BARRIE STROTHERS 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Non key. 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This is a report to inform Members on changes to the 
way Internal Audit is assessed. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members may accept or reject the report. It is 
recommended that Members accept the report which 
helps the Head of Internal Audit achieve the Standards 
for Internal Audit as prescribed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 
the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Yes   

 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
There are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

 
Statement by the Assistant 
Director of Resources (Finance & 
Efficiency): 

 
Part of the Audit Committee’s role is to 
monitor the performance of Internal Audit 
and these new measures will assist the 
Committee to fulfil its obligations. 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
None 
 

  

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 7



 2

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
No      
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
No 
 

 
Staffing/ICT/Property:  

There are no direct resource implications 
arising from the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

The work of Internal Audit impacts on all of 
the Council’s wards and Area Boards. 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
None. 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: Resources 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

üüüüChair   

Scrutiny  Cabinet Committee Council 

 
 

 Audit  03/12/13  

    

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 Until 2013 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Code of practice for Internal Audit in Local Authorities in the UK was recognised 
as best practice and was adopted by the Council.  Annual reviews were 
performed to assess the level of compliance against the Code and the results 
reported to the Audit Committee in the Annual Report. 

 
1.2 CIPFA and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) have published a 

new set of standards that came into force on 1st April 2013.  The Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are based upon the mandatory elements of 
the IIA International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) as follows:- 

 
• Definition of Internal Auditing 
• Code of Ethics 
• International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 

  
 
2.0 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD (PSIAS) 
 
2.1 The objectives of the PSIAS are to:- 
 

• define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 
• set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector, 
• establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add 

value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations, and 

Document Pack Page 8



 3

• establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and 
to drive improvement planning. 

 
2.2 PSIAS defines internal auditing as follows:- 
 

“Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes”. 

 
2.3 Appendix A to this report contains the PSIAS in detail and Bury’s Internal Audit 

Service’s evaluation undertaken by the Head of Internal Audit. The result of 
this assessment has resulted in the necessity to update our Internal Audit 
Charter and introduce a Code of Ethics for Internal Audit.  These documents 
are included in the appendices. 

 
2.4 The further requirements of the Standard are:- 
 

• The development and maintenance of a quality assurance and improvement 
programme. 

• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 
assurance and improvement programme within the Annual Report. 

 
 
3.0 CONCLUSION  
 
3.1 Members should note the contents of the report and we seek the approval of 

the Audit Committee to make changes to our current Internal Audit Charter and 
their approval of a new document, the Code of Ethics for Internal Audit to 
ensure the Council complies with the requirements of the PSIAS.  

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
CIPFA’s Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 
Contact Details:- 
Barrie Strothers 
Head of Internal Audit 
Tel: 0161 253 5084 
E-mail: B.E.Strothers@bury.gov.uk 

Document Pack Page 9



Document Pack Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Self-Assessment against the requirements of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Ref Requirement Current position Actions required 

1000.A1 The nature of assurance services provided to the 
organisation must be defined in the internal 
audit charter.  If assurance services are to be 
provided to parties outside the organisation, the 
nature of these assurances must also be defined 
in the internal audit charter. 

The charter must include: 

Internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility. 

Position of IA within the authority. 

Authorisation of access to records, personnel 
and physical properties. 

Definition of the scope of internal audit 
activities. 

Definition of the terms ‘Audit Committee’ and 
senior management for the purposes of IA 
activity. 

Arrangements for appropriate re
[...]
n the form of a full 
external assessment, or a self-assessment with 
independent external validation. 
The chief internal auditor must agree the scope 
of external assessments with an appropriate 
sponsor, e.g. the Accounting / Accountable 
officer or the chair of the audit committee as 
well as with the external assessor or assessment 
team. 

 

External Assessments currently 
carried out by External Audit every 
three years and reported to the 
Audit Committee. 

 

1320 Reporting on the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

Public sector requirement – the results of the 
quality and assurance programme and progress 
against any improvement plans must be 
reported in the annual report. 

 

Performance of the Audit Section 
is reported in the Annual Report to 
the Audit Committee and at each 
of the four meetings during the 
year. 

 

1321 Use of ‘Conforms with the International 
Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing’. 

The Chief Internal Auditor may state that the 
internal audit activity conforms with the 

Overseen by the Audit Committee 
and the s151 officer. 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing only if the results of 
the quality assurance and improvement 
programme support this statement.   

Interpretation: The internal audit activity 
conforms with the Standards when it achieves 
the outcomes described in the definition of 
Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics and Standards. 

 

1322 Disclosure of Non-conformance 

When non-conformance with the definition of 
Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics or the 
Standards impacts on the overall scope or 
operation of the internal audit activity, the chief 
internal auditor must disclose the non-
conformance and the impact to senior 
management and the Audit Committee. 

Public sector requirement – Instances of non-
conformance must be reported to the Audit 
Committee.  More significant deviations must be 

[...]
e PSIAS Code of Ethics to replace the 
previous internal Code.  Staff will be reminded of the need to comply with 
the Code on an annual basis. 

 
RESOURCES AND STAFFING 
 
The Section must be appropriately staffed in terms of numbers, grades, 
qualification and experience, having regard to its objectives and 
standards. 
 
Leadership will be provided by qualified accountants experienced in the 
field of audit, and support will be provided by qualified accounting 
technicians or trainees preparing to become accountants or technicians. 
 
Auditors need to be properly trained to fulfil their responsibilities, and 
should maintain their professional competence through an appropriate 
ongoing development programme. 
  
The Head of Internal Audit is responsible for appointing Internal Audit 
staff and will ensure that appointments are made to achieve the correct 
mix of qualifications, experience and audit skills. 
 

Document Pack Page 46



BURY COUNCIL – INTERNAL AUDIT 

REVIEWED APRIL 2013 

So far as is practicable, Audit staff will not participate in the day to day 
operation of any system of internal control. However, members of Internal 
Audit will be expected to contribute to the general management and 
conduct of business through membership of working groups. 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 47



Document Pack Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
3rd DECEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2013 
TO SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (FINANCE 
AND EFFICIENCY) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S Kenyon 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial  
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.   
 
The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £0.696m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 30th September 
2013.   
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Comments of s151 Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 

 

 

REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 49



 2

and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice. 
 
There may be risks arising from any changes 
to service levels or service patterns that 
result from any remedial action taken to 
address the budget position.  These will be 
identified by Directors when savings plans 
are considered by Members at the quarterly 
Star Chamber meetings. 
 

 
Comments of Executive Director of 
Resources: 

 
The successful management of the Council’s 
financial resources is central to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy. Successful budget 
monitoring provides early warning of 
potential major overspends or 
underspendings against budget of which 
Members need to be aware.   
 
This report draws Members attention to the 
fact that, based on the most prudent of 
forecasts, several budget hotspots exist 
which will need remedial action in the coming 
weeks and months.  Members and officers 
will be examining these areas in more detail 
at the Star Chambers together with proposals 
for actions to be undertaken in the current 
year. 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
Considered by Mo
[...]
ngs options it is 
clear that there is no reason to take the minimum balances above the existing 
level of £4.4m.  

 
3.8 Additionally, in view of the fact that the minimum level of balances figure 

includes a provision of £1.5m relating to a cushion for ‘Unpredictable and 
Demand led Expenditure’ then it is clear that the authority’s forecast overall 
financial position does not present an unacceptable risk at this point.     

 
S. Kenyon 
Assistant Director of Resources (Finance & Efficiency) 
 

 
Background documents: 

Further information available from the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance & 
Efficiency)  

 
For further information on the details of this report, please contact: 
 
Mr S Kenyon, Assistant Director of Resources (Finance & Efficiency),  
Tel. 0161 253 6922, 
Email: S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk  

Document Pack Page 53



Document Pack Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
3rd DECEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT JULY to 
SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
BARRIE STROTHERS (Head of Internal Audit) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents Members with a quarterly update on 
the Annual Governance Statement (Approved by Audit 
Committee June 2013). 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 
Members are requested to consider the revised 
corporate risks at Appendix A. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?        Yes.   

 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
The Annual Governance Statement is a 
fundamental document for recording, 
monitoring and communicating the 
effectiveness of the internal control 
framework within th
[...]
consultation took 

place re: Budget / Plan for 

Change, and is now in train for 

2014/15 top up savings. 

09 

The Government's changes to 

Council Tax Benefit impact 

adversely upon the Public / 

Vulnerable People.  Also 

budgetary risk to the Council 

in the event of claimant 

numbers rise 

Mike Owen 3 3 9 9   

Impact on residents being 

managed through Welfare Reform 

Board. Budgetary impact to be 

assessed through monthly 

monitoring process. 

 

10 

 

Changes resulting from the 

wider Welfare reform agenda 

impact adversly upon the 

public / vulnerable people. 

Mike Owen 3 3 9 9   

Welfare Reform Board coordinating 

action plan with partner 

organizations (e.g. Six Town, CAB) 

11 

 

That the scale and pace of 

Public Sector reform impacts 

adversely upon key Council 

Services, compounded by the 

loss of capacity following staff 

leaving the Council (420+ 

since 2010) 

Mike Kelly 4 2 8 8   

Workforce Development Plan now 

in place and individual service 

workforce plans being developed 

to ensure continuity / succession 

planning. 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 63



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
3rd DECEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (FINANCE & 
EFFICIENCY) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S. Kenyon (Assistant Director of Resources) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents Members with an update on the 
system to declare, monitor & report gifts and hospitality 
offered to / received by staff and Members. 
 
The report presents a summary of declarations made for 
the period July 2013 to September 2013. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
C
[...]
RNAL AUDITORS
	Internal Audit Charter 2013

	7 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013
	8 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT JULY 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013
	Corporate RAAP - July to September 2013 AppA

	9 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY
	10 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	13 INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
383 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 December 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Frith, M Hankey, P Heneghan, S Nuttall, 
K Rothwell and B Vincent 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor P Bury 
 

 

AU.571  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Nuttall declared a personal interest in any item that referred to 
Lowercroft Primary School as she was a Governor at the school. 
 
 

AU.572  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 August 
2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

AU.573  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 
 

AU.574  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE  
 

Barrie Strothers, Head if Internal Audit gave a presentation setting out the 
contents of a recent Audit Commission report looking into and advising on the 
extent of fraud against Local Government. 
 
It was explained that the main areas of fraud risk to Local Government were:- 
 
Procurement 
Tenancies 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Business Rates 
Right to Buy 
Social Care 
Insurance Claims 
Disabled Parking Concessions 
Schools 
Internal Workforce and; 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013  
 
 

 
384 

Economic and Third Sector 
 
Barrie explained that the main three areas of fraud against Local Government 
were Procurement Fraud, Tenancy Fraud and Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Fraud with a combined national worth of just over £2 billion. The remaining were 
valued at around £7.2 million. 
 
Barrie reported that from April 2014 there would be the roll out of the Single 
Fraud Investigative Service which will combine Benefit Fraud investigators from 
Councils, Department of Work and Pensions and Her Majesty's Revenue and 
Customs into one single welfare benefits investigation service. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That Barrie be thanked for his presentation. 
 
 

AU.575  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD  
 

Barrie Strothers, Head of Internal Audit presented a report setting out a new set 
of standards that had been published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) 
and had come into force on 1 April 2013. The report informed Members of the 
changes to the way that Internal Audit will be assessed. 
 
It was explained that until 2013, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Authorities in the UK was recognised as best practice and had been adopted 
by the Council. Annual reviews were performed to assess the level of compliance 
against the Code and the results reported in an annual report to the Audit 
Commitee. 
 
The new standards that had been published - the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) were based upon the mandatory elements of the IIA 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) as follows:- 
 
• Definition of Internal Auditing 
• Code of Ethics 
• International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 
 
It was explained that the objectives of the PSIAS were to:- 
 
• define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 
• set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector, 
• establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value 

to the organisation, leading to improved processes and operations, and; 
• establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to 

drive improvement planning. 
 
Appended to the report was the PSIAS in detail and the evaluation undertaken by 
Head of Internal Audit. The result of which had resulted in the necessity to update 
the Internal Audit Charter and introduce a Code of Ethics for Internal Audit. Both 
documents were appended to the report. 



 Audit Committee, 3 December 2013
 
 

 
385 

 
It was also explained that further requirements of the Standard were:- 
 
• The development and maintenance of a quality assurance and improvement 

programme 
• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 

assurance and improvement programme within the Annual Report. 
 
Barrie reported that these two areas were already covered within the Internal 
Audit reports that the Committee received on a regular basis. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the report be accepted as this will help the Head if Internal Audit to 

achieve the Standards for Internal Audit as prescribed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).   

 
2. That the revised Internal Audit Charter and the new Code of Ethics for 

Internal Audit. Committee be approved. 
 
 

AU.576  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon, presented a report updating 
Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in line with the 
Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £0.696m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2013.  
 
A fuller version of the report will be considered by Overview & Scrutiny; 4th 
December. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.577  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT JULY 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

The Head of Internal Audit, presented a report providing Members with a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on June 25 2013. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, Review of Ethical 
Governance, the work of the Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness 
levels across the authority’s staff. 
 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013  
 
 

 
386 

The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.578  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 

Steve Kenyon presented a report providing Members with an update of the system 
to declare, monitor and report gifts and hospitality offered to or received by staff 
and Members. 
 
The report covered the period July 2013 to September 2013. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.579  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon presented the Annual Audit 
Letter which had been received from Bury's External Auditors, KPMG. 
 
The letter confirmed that the audit of the Council's accounts had been completed 
and that an unqualified opinion had been issued in relation to both the accounts 
and the Authority's arrangements for securing value for money as required by the 
Audit Commission's Code of Practice. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

AU.580  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 

AU.581  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report briefing the Committee Members on 



 Audit Committee, 3 December 2013
 
 

 
387 

the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the Annual Audit 
Plan 2013/2014. 
 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

AU.582  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


